RESOLUTION NO. 7782

CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE ANNUAL GANN APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017/18

WHEREAS, the voters of the State of California on November 6, 1979, added Article XIII B to the Constitution of the State of California placing various limitations on the appropriations of the state and local governments; and

WHEREAS, Article XIII B provides that the appropriations limit for Fiscal Year 2017/18 shall be calculated by adjusting the appropriations limit for the prior fiscal year for changes in inflation and population, except as otherwise provided for in Article XIII B and implementing state statutes; and

WHEREAS, the information necessary for making such adjustments is attached as Attachment A, which is incorporated herein and by reference made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate has complied with the provisions of Article XIII B in determining the appropriations limit for Fiscal Year 2017/18;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City selects the percent increase in California Per Capita Personal Income (PCPI) as the inflation factor and the percent increase in the County of Los Angeles population growth as the population factor.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally]

SECTION 2. An appropriations limit in the total amount of \$63,270,146 is hereby adopted for Fiscal Year 2017/18, with an amount subject to the limit of \$38,505,950.

SECTION 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 12th day of September, 2017.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

Maria Davila, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	SS
CITY OF SOUTH GATE)	

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7782</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on September 12, 2017, by the following vote:

Ayes: Council Members: Davila, Bernal, Diaz, Morales and Rios

Noes: Council Members: None

Absent: Council Members: None

Abstain: Council Members: None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on September 21, 2017.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

City of South Gate, California